

SC No. 269/2025
FIR No. 471/2024
PS GOVIND PURI
U/S. 77/351(2) BNS
STATE Vs. VARUN MAJUMDAR

15.07.2025

Present: Ms. Anupama Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (Sub.) for State.
Accused Varun Majumdar on bail.
Sh. Subodh Kumar Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Sh. Prakash Dwivedi, Ld. Advocate for complainant with
complainant Ishant Arora in person.

Arguments on charge heard from both sides.

From the evidence available on record, a prima facie case for
offence U/s. 77 BNS is made out against accused Varun Majumdar.

Accordingly, charge **U/s. 77 BNS** is framed against accused
Varun Majumdar and explained to him in vernacular Hindi. Accused does
not plead guilty and claim trial.

However, there is no prima facie material on record to charge
the accused for offence u/s. 351(2) BNS. There is no material on record
regarding threat given by the accused to complainant to cause injury to her
person, reputation or property. **Thus, accused Varun Majumdar is discharged
for offence u/s. 351(2) BNS.**

**Issue summons to PW Ms. 'J' (mentioned at serial no. 1),
through office of DCP, South-East, for next date.**

**Issue notice to IO PSI Himanshu Chahar, through office of
DCP, South-East, for next date.**

Put up for PE on 30.08.2025.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:15.07.2025