

16.02.2026

The undersigned is also working as Link Judge to the Court of Sh. Viplav Dabas, Ld. ASJ, (Spl. Fast Track Court) North District, Rohini, Delhi.

Ld. Regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and Substitute Addl. PP is looking after the work of two courts.

Present : Sh. Rajesh Sirohi, Ld.Subs.Addl. PP for the State/revisionist.
Respondents No.1/Shyam Lal Gupta and No.2/Amit Gupta in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. P.K. Gupta.

1. Part arguments heard. During the arguments, it is pointed out by Ld. Counsel for respondents that seven FIRs were registered by Food & Supply Department with the same allegations which culminated into filing of charge-sheet before the same Ld. JMFC; the accused persons in all the said seven FIRS were discharged vide a similar order passed by Ld. JMFC. All the discharge orders were assailed by the State before the Court of Ld. ASJ out of them six revision petitions were considered by the Court of Ld. ASJ-04 and all the same have been dismissed.

2. In the above position, the interest of justice requires that as similar revision petitions have already been considered and disposed of by the Court of Ld. ASJ-04, North, Rohini Courts, the present revision petition is also decided by the same Ld. Court. In view of the same, the present matter be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi on **24.02.2026** with a request that the present revision petition may also be assigned to the Court of Ld. ASJ-04.

(JAGMOHAN SINGH)
ASJ-03, North District
Rohini Courts, Delhi/16.02.2026